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SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the Trinidad and Tobago
Gazette:

Legal Supplement Part B—

Value Added Tax (Amendment to Schedule 2) Order, 2025—(Legal Notice No. 74 of 2025).
Miscellaneous Taxes (Remittance of Online Purchase Tax) Order, 2025—(Legal Notice No. 75 of 2025).

314
APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
IN ACCORDANCE with the Industrial Relations Act, Chap. 88:01, section 80(3), the public is notified for general information that

Ms. SATIE RAMLAKHAN-JEETAY, Senior Labour Relations Officer, Ministry of Labour, was appointed as a member of the
Industrial Relations Advisory Committee, with effect from 23rd January, 2025 to 23rd October, 2025.

Designation Name of Member Date of Appointment Date of Termination — Term of Appointment

Chairman Dr. HYACINTH GUY 24th October, 2023 23rd October, 2025 2 years

Member MR. CLIFTON SIMPSON do. do. do.

Member MRr. DAVID FORBES 17th May, 2024 do. for a period, co-terminus
with that of the other
members

Member Mr. CLYDE ELDER 24th October, 2023 do. 2 years

Member Mr. KESTON NANCOO do. do. do.

Member Ms. LYNETTH BHAIROSINGH do. do. do.

Member Ms. DIANNE JOSEPH do. do. do.

Member Ms. SATIE RAMLAKHAN-JEETAY 23rd January, 2025 do. for a period, co-terminus
with that of the other
members

Member Ms. SANIKA TYSON 24th October, 2023 do. 2 years

Member Mr. ELON MAYO do. do. do.

Member Dr. PAUL BALWANT do. do. do.

Member Mrs. COREEN COPLAND-CAMPBELL  do. do. do.

Member MRr. EMERSON MARTIN do. do. do.

Member Ms. CAROL DAVID KENDELL do. do. do.

Member MR. IAN ASHMAN 17th May, 2024 do. for a period, co-terminus
with that of the other
members

N. WILLIS

Permanent Secretary
Ministry of Labour
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RETIREMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO DEFENCE FORCE

IN ACCORDANCE with the provisions of section 16, of the Defence Force Act, Chap. 14:01 of the Laws of the Republic of Trinidad and
Tobago, it is notified for general information, the retirement of the following members of the Trinidad and Tobago Defence Force, with
effect from the dates listed against their names:

099
102
103
587
110
7046
137
7020
7017
154
30027
151
205
15024
15039
15040
199
0177
30058
30059
30061
15094
254
15118

Name
Brigadier General Dexter Francis
Colonel Roger Carter
Group Captain Kester Weekes
Captain (N) Wayne Armour
Colonel Peter Ganesh
Captain (N) Douglas Archer
Lieutenant Colonel Jason Hills
Wing Commander Ashford Baldah
Wing Commander Michael Mc Leod
Major Kester Francis
Squadron Leader Marvin Bocus
Major Nigel Seetahal
Major Christopher John
Lieutenant Commander Leon Richardson
Lieutenant Commander Adrian Ampson
Lieutenant Commander Edric Hargreaves
Major Kanu Sankara
Captain Neville Wint
Flying Officer Ami-Joy Daniel
Flying Officer Aaron Findlay
Flying Officer Terrance Hinds
Flying Officer Christon Battersby
Second Lieutenant Akinde Carew

Midshipman Abraham Morean

17th February, 2025.

Effective Date of Retirement

6th November, 2023
4th April, 2023

25th September, 2024
21st January, 2024
18th October, 2024
15th December, 2024
25th September, 2024
14th January, 2024
27th April, 2024

31st March, 2023
16th November, 2023
18th December, 2023
2nd January, 2024
27th February, 2023
30th January, 2023
27th December, 2023
4th July, 2024

12th October, 2023
3rd October, 2024
23rd July, 2024

12th July, 2024

2nd April, 2024

5th May, 2023

5th December, 2023

S. FRASER
Permanent Secretary
Ministry of National Security
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PUBLIC NOTICE
HEARING OF THE FIREARMS APPEAL BOARD

The next four (4) hearings of the Firearms Appeal Board are carded for the following dates at 10:00 respectively;

Wednesday 26th March, 2025
Wednesday 30th April, 2025
Wednesday 28th May, 2025
Wednesday 25th June, 2025

The Board therefore wishes to advise persons desirous of lodging new appeals, to address their correspondence to: Chairman,
Firearms Appeal Board, Ministry of National Security, Temple Court 1, 31-33, Abercromby Street, Port-of-Spain.

Additionally, appellants can contact the Secretariat to the Board at Telephone Numbers (868) 623-4822 or (868) 623-2441-5
Ext. 12523.

F. MOHAMMED
Chairman
Firearms Appeal Board
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PUBLIC NOTICE
SITTING OF PROTECTIVE SERVICES COMPENSATION COMMITTEE

TAKE NOTICE that the Committee appointed under the Protective Services (Compensation) Act, 1996, will sit to hear and determine
claims made under the Act by claimants who have been served with notice of the hearing of claims, at the Ministry of National Security,
Temple Court 1, 31-33, Abercromby Street, Port-of-Spain, on the following dates from 1.00 p.m.:

Thursday 20th March, 2025
Thursday 17th April, 2025
Thursday 22nd May, 2025
Thursday 26th June, 2025

J. HEATH
Chairman
Protective Services Compensation Committee
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LIQUOR LICENSING SESSION
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

REGION OF TUNAPUNA/PIARCO

NorTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under the
provision of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10(18), the Liquor
Licensing Committee for the Region of Tunapuna/Piarco has
appointed WEDNESDAY THE 12TH DAY OF MARCH, 2025 at
9.00 o’clock in the forenoon at the Tunapuna District Court as
the day, hour and place at which a Special Licensing Session
will be held to hear and determine the application of
Roger Roach of No. 27 Saddle Road, San Juan, for the
application of a New Licence namely a Spirit Grocer’s Licence in
respect of premises situated at Unit No. 1.39, Valpark Shopping
Plaza, No. 1 Morequito Avenue, Valsayn.

Dated this 12th day of February, 2025 at the Tunapuna
District Court.

N. SOODEEN
Secretary, Licensing Committee
Region of Tunapuna/ Piarco
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TRANSFER OF LICENCE
(Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

REGION OF TUNAPUNA/PIARCO

NOTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under the
provision of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10(18), the Liquor
Licensing Committee for the Region of Tunapuna/Piarco has
appointed WEDNESDAY THE 12TH DAY OF MARCH, 2025 at
9.00 o’clock in the forenoon at the Tunapuna District Court as
the day, hour and place at which a Special Licensing Session
will be held to hear and determine the application of
Ryan Alexander Chin of 142, Sandyways, Fairways, Maraval,
for the application of a transfer of a Special Restaurant Licence
in respect of premises situated at Building J, Shops Nos. 1,2,3
and 4, Grand Bazaar, Uriah Butler Highway and Churchill
Roosevelt Highway, Valsayn, currently held in the name of
Stefan Chin.

Dated this 12th day of February, 2025 at the Tunapuna
District Court.

N. SOODEEN
Secretary, Licensing Committee
Region of Tunapuna/Piarco
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