

# **TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE** (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 64

Caroni, Trinidad, Friday 28th February, 2025—Price \$1.00

No. 35

#### 313

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:* 

Legal Supplement Part B—

Value Added Tax (Amendment to Schedule 2) Order, 2025—(Legal Notice No. 74 of 2025). Miscellaneous Taxes (Remittance of Online Purchase Tax) Order, 2025—(Legal Notice No. 75 of 2025).

# $\mathbf{314}$

# APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER TO THE INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

IN ACCORDANCE with the Industrial Relations Act, Chap. 88:01, section 80(3), the public is notified for general information that Ms. SATIE RAMLAKHAN-JEETAY, Senior Labour Relations Officer, Ministry of Labour, was appointed as a member of the Industrial Relations Advisory Committee, with effect from 23rd January, 2025 to 23rd October, 2025.

Designation	Name of Member	Date of Appointment	Date of Termination	Term of Appointment
Chairman	Dr. HYACINTH GUY	24th October, 2023	23rd October, 2025	2 years
Member	Mr. CLIFTON SIMPSON	do.	do.	do.
Member	Mr. DAVID FORBES	17th May, 2024	do.	for a period, <i>co-terminus</i> with that of the other members
Member	Mr. CLYDE ELDER	24th October, 2023	do.	2 years
Member	Mr. KESTON NANCOO	do.	do.	do.
Member	Ms. LYNETTH BHAIROSINGH	do.	do.	do.
Member	Ms. DIANNE JOSEPH	do.	do.	do.
Member	Ms. SATIE RAMLAKHAN-JEETA	Y 23rd January, 2025	do.	for a period, <i>co-terminus</i> with that of the other members
Member	Ms. SANIKA TYSON	24th October, 2023	do.	2 years
Member	Mr. ELON MAYO	do.	do.	do.
Member	Dr. PAUL BALWANT	do.	do.	do.
Member	MRS. COREEN COPLAND-CAMP	BELL do.	do.	do.
Member	Mr. EMERSON MARTIN	do.	do.	do.
Member	Ms. CAROL DAVID KENDELL	do.	do.	do.
Member	Mr. IAN ASHMAN	17th May, 2024	do.	for a period, <i>co-terminus</i> with that of the other

N. WILLIS Permanent Secretary Ministry of Labour

members

#### 315

# RETIREMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO DEFENCE FORCE

IN ACCORDANCE with the provisions of section 16, of the Defence Force Act, Chap. 14:01 of the Laws of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, it is notified for general information, the retirement of the following members of the Trinidad and Tobago Defence Force, with effect from the dates listed against their names:

	Name			Eff	ective Date of Retirement
099	Brigadier General Dexter Francis		 	 	6th November, 2023
102	Colonel Roger Carter		 	 	4th April, 2023
103	Group Captain Kester Weekes		 	 	25th September, 2024
587	Captain (N) Wayne Armour		 	 	21st January, 2024
110	Colonel Peter Ganesh		 	 	18th October, 2024
7046	$Captain\left(N\right) Douglas \ Archer$		 	 	15th December, 2024
137	Lieutenant Colonel Jason Hills		 	 	25th September, 2024
7020	Wing Commander Ashford Baldah		 	 	14th January, 2024
7017	Wing Commander Michael Mc Leod		 	 	27th April, 2024
154	Major Kester Francis		 	 	31st March, 2023
30027	Squadron Leader Marvin Bocus		 	 	16th November, 2023
151	Major Nigel Seetahal		 	 	18th December, 2023
205	Major Christopher John		 	 	2nd January, 2024
15024	Lieutenant Commander Leon Richar	rdson	 	 	27th February, 2023
15039	Lieutenant Commander Adrian Amj	pson	 	 	30th January, 2023
15040	Lieutenant Commander Edric Harg	reaves	 	 	27th December, 2023
199	Major Kanu Sankara		 	 	4th July, 2024
0177	Captain Neville Wint		 	 	12th October, 2023
30058	Flying Officer Ami-Joy Daniel		 	 	3rd October, 2024
30059	Flying Officer Aaron Findlay		 	 	23rd July, 2024
30061	Flying Officer Terrance Hinds		 	 	12th July, 2024
15094	Flying Officer Christon Battersby		 	 	2nd April, 2024
254	Second Lieutenant Akinde Carew		 	 	5th May, 2023
15118	Midshipman Abraham Morean		 	 	5th December, 2023

17th February, 2025.

S. FRASER Permanent Secretary Ministry of National Security

316

#### **PUBLIC NOTICE**

HEARING OF THE FIREARMS APPEAL BOARD

The next four (4) hearings of the Firearms Appeal Board are carded for the following dates at 10:00 respectively;

- Wednesday 26th March, 2025
- Wednesday 30th April, 2025
- Wednesday 28th May, 2025
- Wednesday 25th June, 2025

The Board therefore wishes to advise persons desirous of lodging new appeals, to address their correspondence to: Chairman, Firearms Appeal Board, Ministry of National Security, Temple Court 1, 31–33, Abercromby Street, Port-of-Spain.

Additionally, appellants can contact the Secretariat to the Board at Telephone Numbers (868) 623-4822 or (868) 623-2441-5 Ext. 12523.

F. MOHAMMED Chairman Firearms Appeal Board

649

317

### PUBLIC NOTICE

#### SITTING OF PROTECTIVE SERVICES COMPENSATION COMMITTEE

TAKE NOTICE that the Committee appointed under the Protective Services (Compensation) Act, 1996, will sit to hear and determine claims made under the Act by claimants who have been served with notice of the hearing of claims, at the Ministry of National Security, Temple Court 1, 31–33, Abercromby Street, Port-of-Spain, on the following dates from 1.00 p.m.:

- Thursday 20th March, 2025
- Thursday 17th April, 2025
- Thursday 22nd May, 2025
- Thursday 26th June, 2025

318

LIQUOR LICENSING SESSION (Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

## REGION OF TUNAPUNA/PIARCO

NOTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under the provision of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10(18), the Liquor Licensing Committee for the Region of Tunapuna/Piarco has appointed WEDNESDAY THE 12TH DAY OF MARCH, 2025 at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon at the Tunapuna District Court as the day, hour and place at which a Special Licensing Session will be held to hear and determine the application of Roger Roach of No. 27 Saddle Road, San Juan, for the application of a New Licence namely a Spirit Grocer's Licence in respect of premises situated at Unit No. 1.39, Valpark Shopping Plaza, No. 1 Morequito Avenue, Valsayn.

Dated this 12th day of February, 2025 at the Tunapuna District Court.

N. SOODEEN Secretary, Licensing Committee Region of Tunapuna / Piarco J. HEATH Chairman Protective Services Compensation Committee

319

# TRANSFER OF LICENCE (Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10)

#### REGION OF TUNAPUNA/PIARCO

NOTICE is hereby given that by lawful authority under the provision of the Liquor Licences Act, Chap. 84:10(18), the Liquor Licensing Committee for the Region of Tunapuna/Piarco has appointed WEDNESDAY THE 12TH DAY OF MARCH, 2025 at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon at the Tunapuna District Court as the day, hour and place at which a Special Licensing Session will be held to hear and determine the application of Ryan Alexander Chin of 142, Sandyways, Fairways, Maraval, for the application of a transfer of a Special Restaurant Licence in respect of premises situated at Building J, Shops Nos. 1,2,3 and 4, Grand Bazaar, Uriah Butler Highway and Churchill Roosevelt Highway, Valsayn, currently held in the name of Stefan Chin.

Dated this 12th day of February, 2025 at the Tunapuna District Court.

N. SOODEEN Secretary, Licensing Committee Region of Tunapuna / Piarco